
 

1 Air Cargo Pkwy East Tronair, Inc. Phone: (419) 866-6301 

Swanton, OH 43558 www.tronair.com 800-426-6301 
USA Email: sales@tronair.com Fax: (419) 867-0634 
 

 
 

 

Operation & Service Manual 
 
 
 
 
 

Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11/2015 – Rev. 03 
 

Includes Illustrated Parts Lists 
 



 

 
 
REVISION DATE TEXT AFFECTED 
01 07/2015 Original Release 
02 10/2015 Major revision 
03 11/2015 Modified 3.2.2 Assembly Steps and Parts List 
 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE 

 
1.0 PRODUCT INFORMATION ........................................................................................................................................... 1 
1.1 DESCRIPTION ........................................................................................................................................................... 1 
1.2 MODEL & SERIAL NUMBER ..................................................................................................................................... 1 
1.3 MANUFACTURER ..................................................................................................................................................... 1 
1.4 FUNCTION ................................................................................................................................................................. 1 
2.0 SAFETY INFORMATION............................................................................................................................................... 1 
2.1 USAGE AND SAFETY INFORMATION ..................................................................................................................... 1 
3.0 PREPARATION PRIOR TO FIRST USE ....................................................................................................................... 1 
3.1 SPECIFICATIONS ..................................................................................................................................................... 1 
3.2 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS .................................................................................................................................... 1 
3.2.1 General Information.................................................................................................................................................... 1 
3.2.2 Assembly Steps ......................................................................................................................................................... 2 
3.3 FIELD INSTALLED ENGINE ARM ADAPTER KITS .................................................................................................. 3 
4.0 TRAINING...................................................................................................................................................................... 4 
4.1 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS .................................................................................................................................... 4 
4.2 OPERATOR TRAINING ............................................................................................................................................. 4 
5.0 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ...................................................................................................................................... 4 
6.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING.................................................................................................................................................. 5 
7.0 MAINTENANCE ............................................................................................................................................................ 5 
8.0 PROVISION OF SPARES ............................................................................................................................................. 5 
8.1 SOURCE OF SPARE PARTS .................................................................................................................................... 5 
8.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LISTS ................................................................................................................. 5 
9.0 IN SERVICE SUPPORT ................................................................................................................................................ 5 
10.0 GUARANTEES/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY ................................................................................................................ 5 
11.0 APPENDICES ................................................................................................................................................................ 5 
 
 
 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 1 

 
This product can not be modified without the written approval of Tronair, Inc. Any modifications done without written approval 
voids all warranties and releases Tronair, Inc., its suppliers, distributors, employees, or financial institutions from any liability 
from consequences that may occur. Only Tronair OEM replacement parts shall be used. 
 
1.0 PRODUCT INFORMATION 

1.1 DESCRIPTION 

Engine Work Stand is designed for: 

• GARRETT TFE-731-2 through -3B, and like engines 

• WILLIAMS FJ-44, and like engines 

• PRATT & WHITNEY JT-15D-1 through -1B, -4 through -4D, and like engines 

• CESSNA PW615 F engines 

• HONDA HJ17100-100-ISE engines 
 
It incorporates the following quality features: 

• Heavy steel construction 

• Easily maneuverable with handle 

• Can be fixed into static position with floor locks 

• Oil pan with drain to capture excess fluid 

• Rotatable into an infinite number of positions. Positions may be fixed with locking mechanism. 

• Non-slip surface on side work platforms 
 
1.2 MODEL & SERIAL NUMBER 

Reference nameplate on unit 
 
1.3 MANUFACTURER 

TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 
1740 Eber Road Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Holland, Ohio  43528-9794 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 
 
1.4 FUNCTION 

The purpose of this stand is to allow mechanics easy access to any part of engine system during engine inspection and 
maintenance procedures. 
 
2.0 SAFETY INFORMATION 

2.1 USAGE AND SAFETY INFORMATION 

To insure safe operations please read the following statements and understand their meaning. Also refer to your equipment 
manufacturer’s manual for other important safety information. This manual contains safety precautions which are explained 
below. Please read carefully. 
 

WARNING! — Warning is used to indicate the presence of a hazard that can cause severe personal injury, 
death, or substantial property damage if the warning notice is ignored. 

CAUTION! — Caution is used to indicate the presence of a hazard that will or can cause minor personal injury 
or property damage if the caution notice is ignored. 

 
3.0 PREPARATION PRIOR TO FIRST USE 

3.1 SPECIFICATIONS 

• Weight: 375 lbs (170 kg) 

• Width: 57 ½ in (146 cm) 

• Length: 40 in (101.6 cm) 

• Engine Centerline Height:  42 in (106.7 cm) 
 
3.2 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

3.2.1 General Information 
This product should be assembled and/or repaired using good workmanship practices and proper tools. Bolts and elastic 
stopnuts should be tightened at torque not to exceed industry standards for Grade '5' bolts. 
 
All replacement parts must be the same as or equal to the original parts supplied. 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 2 

 
3.2 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (continued) 

3.2.2 Assembly Steps 
IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS: 
The engine work stand is shipped as one unit, with all parts contained on one pallet. Ensure all parts are present by checking 
for the following: 

3 BOXES: 1 For Gear Box Upright 
 1 For Pillow Block Upright 
 1 For Hardware (Casters, Floor Lock, Nuts & Bolts) 

Engine work stand base will be attached to pallet upside-down with drip pan. 

If any damage to the engine stand has occurred during shipping, notify the freight company immediately to file a claim. Also, 
contact Tronair before assembling. 
 
HARDWARE INCLUDED: 
All hardware necessary to assemble this work stand has been provided. Prior to assembly, assure the following hardware is 
present: 

Part Number Description Qty 

U-1173 Caster, Swivel 2 

U-1174 Caster, Rigid 2 

G-1100-107506 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-24 X 3/4" long 16 

G-1100-107550 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-24 X 5" long 4 

G-1202-1075 Stopnut, 3/8-24 Elastic 4 

G-1251-1070R Lockwasher, 3/8" 16 

G-1250-1070N Flatwasher, 3/8" 16 

G-1100-109544 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-20 X 4-1/2" long 8 

G-1202-1095 Stopnut, 1/2-20 Elastic 8 

G-1250-1090N Flatwasher, 1/2" 16 

 
 
ENGINE WORK STAND ASSEMBLY: 
Caster/Floor Lock To Base Assembly: 
1. Attach casters and floor locks to work stand base using (4) 3/8-24 x 3/4" long hex head bolts, (4) 3/8" lockwashers and (4) 

3/8" flatwashers per caster and floor lock. 

3.2.2 Assembly steps continued on following page. 

TYPICAL ARRANGEMENT OF BOLT, 
LOCKWASHER AND FLATWASHER 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 3 

 
3.2.2 Assembly Steps (continued) 
Pillow Block Post Assembly To Base:  
1. Attach post assembly to base using (4) 1/2-20 x 4-1/2" long hex head bolts, (8) 1/2" flatwashers and (4) 1/2-20 elastic 

stopnuts. Use (2) 3/8-24 x 5" long hex head bolts, (4) 3/8" flatwashers and (2) 3/8-24 elastic stopnuts to attach post 
assembly to base at other location as shown. 

2. Torque 1/2-20 bolts to 1100 in-lbs. Torque 3/8-24 bolts to 390 in-lbs. 
 
Gear Box Post Assembly To Base:  
1. Attach this post assembly in the same manner as the pillow block post. 

 
3.3 FIELD INSTALLED ENGINE ARM ADAPTER KITS 

• K-1795 Adapter Kit for Garrett TFE-731 engine 

• K-1796 Adapter Kit for Pratt & Whitney JT-15D engine 

• K-2032 Adapter Kit for Williams FJ-44-1, 2, 3 engine 

• K-3994 Adapter Kit for Cessna PW615 F engine 

• K-4337 Adapter Kit for Honda HJ17100-100-ISE engine 
 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 4 

 
4.0 TRAINING 

4.1 TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

The employer of the operator is responsible for providing a training program sufficient for the safe operation of the unit. 
 
4.2 OPERATOR TRAINING 

The operator training should provide the required training for safe operation of the unit. 

NOTE:  Maintenance and Trouble Shooting are to be performed by a skilled and trained technician. 
 
5.0 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Remove both engine adapters from Engine Stand by removing three (3) ½ - 20 x 2 inch long bolts from both spindles. 
2. Attach engine adapters to engine with engine center of gravity near the center of the three (3) hole bolt pattern where the 

spindles attach (See Figure 1.). 

Note:  The rotating mechanism will turn hard and may cause stand failure if the engine arms are attached backwards. 

3. Install engine in Engine Stand and secure attachment arms to stand spindles using three ½ - 20 x 2 inch long bolts and 
nuts per side. (See Figure 2) 

4. Engine rotation crank must be pinned in position, rotating mechanism, after engine is placed in desired position to guard 
against rotation. 

5. To remove engine, support engine with sling. While engine is supported by a sling, unfasten engine adapters from 
spindles via three (3) ½ - 20 x 2 inch long bolts on both sides. Carefully remove engine from work stand. Remove engine 
adapters from engine and stow when not in use. 

FIGURE 2 

ATTACH BOTH ENGINE ADAPTERS TO ENGINE AS 
SHOWN WITH ARROW POINTING TO THE ENGINE 
INLET PRIOR TO INSTALLING ENGINE IN STAND 

FIGURE 1 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 5 

 
6.0 TROUBLE SHOOTING 

If gear mechanism works with difficulty, check for the following causes: 

• Engine installed backwards 

• Lack of lubrication 

• Dirt in mechanism 

• Worn parts, misalignment of shafts 
 
7.0 MAINTENANCE 

1. Lubricate swivel caster bearing race with multi-purpose grease. 
2. Lubricate gear box assembly per manufacturer's recommendations. 
 
8.0 PROVISION OF SPARES 

8.1 SOURCE OF SPARE PARTS 

Spare parts may be obtained from the manufacturer: 
TRONAIR, Inc. Telephone: (419) 866-6301 or 800-426-6301 
1740 Eber Road Fax: (419) 867-0634 
Holland, Ohio  43528-9794 USA E-mail: sales@tronair.com 
 Website: www.tronair.com 
 
8.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LISTS 

Reference the following page for Replacement Parts and Kits available. 
 
9.0 IN SERVICE SUPPORT 

Contact Tronair, Inc. for technical services and information. See Section 1.3 − Manufacturer. 
 
10.0 GUARANTEES/LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

Tronair products are warranted to be free of manufacturing or material defects for a period of one year after shipment to the 
original customer. This is solely limited to the repair or replacement of defective components. This warranty does not cover the 
following items: 
a) Parts required for normal maintenance 
b) Parts covered by a component manufacturers warranty 
c) Replacement parts have a 90-day warranty from date of shipment 
If you have a problem that may require service, contact Tronair immediately. Do not attempt to repair or disassemble a product 
without first contacting Tronair, any action may affect warranty coverage. When you contact Tronair be prepared to provide the 
following information: 
a) Product Model Number 
b) Product Serial Number 
c) Description of the problem 
If warranty coverage is approved, either replacement parts will be sent or the product will have to be returned to Tronair for 
repairs. If the product is to be returned, a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number will be issued for reference purposes 
on any shipping documents. Failure to obtain a RMA in advance of returning an item will result in a service fee. A decision on 
the extent of warranty coverage on returned products is reserved pending inspection at Tronair. Any shipments to Tronair must 
be shipped freight prepaid. Freight costs on shipments to customers will be paid by Tronair on any warranty claims only. Any 
unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the Tronair products in violation of cautions and warnings in any 
manual (including updates) or safety bulletins published or delivered by Tronair will immediately void any warranty, express or 
implied. 
 
The obligations of Tronair expressly stated herein are in lieu of all other warranties or conditions expressed or implied. Any 
unauthorized modification of the Tronair products or use of the Tronair products in violations of cautions and 
warnings in any manual (including updates) or safety bulletins published or delivered by Tronair will immediately 
void any warranty, express or implied and Tronair disclaims any and all liability for injury (WITHOUT LIMITATION and 
including DEATH), loss or damage arising from or relating to such misuse. 
 
11.0 APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I Declaration of Conformity 
APPENDIX II Worm Gear Speed Reducer Maintenance Instructions 
APPENDIX III Rigid Sleeve Bearing Units Service Instructions 
 



Model:  08-2040C0000 
Engine Work Stand 

 

11/2015 | Rev. 03 Page | 6 

 

Parts List 
When ordering replacement parts/kits, please specify model, serial number and color of your unit. 

 

Item Part Number Description Qty 

2 Z-2369 Weldment, Slide 1 

4 Z-2356-01 Weldment, Handle 1 

10 G-1307-0835 Pin, Aerofast Model "C" 1 

11 Z-1012-01 Weldment, Handle 1 

1 K-4060 Pillow Block, Replacement Kit; consists of:  

  Pillow Block and all Mounting Hardware 1 

3 K-2067 Coupling, Replacement Kit; consists of:  

  Gear Box Spindle and 1/4" Square Key 1 

5 K-2059 Clamp, Replacement Kit; consists of:  

  Clamp and all Mounting Hardware 1 

6 K-2060 Gear Box, Replacement Kit; consists of:  

  Gear Box and all Mounting Hardware 1 

7 K-5051 Rigid Caster (Single), Replacement Kit; consists of:  

 (U-1174) Rigid Caster and all Mounting Hardware 1 

9 K-5052 Swivel Caster (Single), Replacement Kit; consists of:  

 (U-1173) Swivel Caster and all Mounting Hardware 1 

 



 

 



 

 

 
APPENDIX I 

 
Declaration 

of 
Conformity 



 

 



 

 

1 Air Cargo Pkwy East Tronair, Inc. Phone: (419) 866-6301 

Swanton, OH 43558 www.tronair.com 800-426-6301 
USA Email: sales@tronair.com Fax: (419) 867-0634 
 

 
 

 
 
 

DECLARATION of CONFORMITY 
The design, development and manufacture is in accordance with European Community guidelines 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ENGINE WORK STAND 
 
 
 

Relevant provisions complied with by the machinery: 
EN ISO 12100-1 

 
 
 
 

Relevant standards complied with by the machinery: 
EN 292-2:1991/AI:1995 (4.1.2.3) 

EN 1915-1:2001 (5.20) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Identification of person empowered to sign on behalf of the manufacturer: 
 
 
 
 
 

Quality Assurance Representative 
 
 



 

 



 

 

 
APPENDIX II 

 
Worm Gear 

Speed Reducer 
Maintenance Instructions 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 
APPENDIX III 

 
Rigid Sleeve Bearing Units 

Service Instructions 



 

 



 

 

 


